
 



 

 

Long Term Recommendation 
TCPL Packaging Ltd. 

Proxy play to consumption 

1 Nuvama Group has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Professional Clients Group. This report has been prepared by the Professional Clients Group. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TCPL Packaging (TCPL) is one of India's largest folding carton manufacturers as well as a standalone 
paperboard converter. It has doubled capacity (at its Silvassa plant) in its flexible packaging division to 
cater to incremental demand. The management expects the folding carton and flexible packaging 
segment to grow 1.5–2x faster than the industry over FY23–25. It sees multi-fold growth (on a small base) 
in the rigid packaging segment. TCPL is one of the few Indian companies to clock ~17% revenue CAGR in 
the past 15 years. Strong industry tailwinds, newer capacities, and high-quality offerings will ensure 
continued growth. Over FY23–25, we expect a sales/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 17%/17%/25%. We expect 
EBITDA margin to stay steady at 16% with the possibility of positive operating leverage. We initiate 
coverage with a ‘BUY’ rating and a TP of INR2,209, valuing the stock at 13x FY25E earnings. 

Strong client base spanning multiple sectors 
TCPL caters to a wide range of industries, including FMCG, tobacco, and liquor. Concentration of sales from 
the top three industries — FMCG, F&B, and tobacco — is high. While this signifies higher sector 
concentration, it is mitigated to an extent by its long-term association with clients and a reputed client base. 
From a single segment (tobacco) and client (Godfrey Phillips India), it now caters to more than 150 clients 
from multiple sectors in the folding carton segment. The FMCG and F&B industry contributes 55-60% to 
total revenue, followed by tobacco and pharma. In FY17, it forayed into the flexible packaging segment, 
thus diversifying its client base. Its top clients include HUL, Colgate, Mondelez, Nestle etc. It has been 
leveraging its long-standing relationships with marquee clients across industries to gain a higher wallet 
share. Consolidation of capacities in favour of environmentally friendly technologies is expected to lower 
competition. Being one of the larger players, with better technology and know-how, it is well poised to gain 
from this technology transition and growth in demand. 
 
Constant capex and product introductions to drive growth 
TCPL incurred INR433cr over FY19–23 on several greenfield and brownfield expansion projects across India. 
It spent ~INR100cr over FY21–22 to double its flexible packaging capacity and strengthen its backward 
integration (Innofilms). Faster absorption of expanded capacity has forced it to add an additional line in its 
flexible packaging plant, further expanding capacity by 50%. The focus is on improving plant utilisation and 
launching products. It raised capacity over time and expanded its manufacturing presence across India from 
a single location. It plans to debottleneck to boost capacity by 15% in the folding carton segment. To 
diversify and tap the growth opportunity in the expanding smartphone and electronics sector, it acquired 
an 89% stake in COPPL, which has a presence in the high-margin rigid box space. Multiple customers have 
been successfully onboarded in this segment. TCPL anticipates a higher wallet share in coming quarters. 
Although this business is operating at a loss, it can generate 18–20% EBITDA and 20–25% RoCE as it scales. 
It aims to grow revenue to 3x over the next two-to-three years by adding additional clients and launching 
various products at a minimal investment. 
 
Huge traction in exports 
Exports surged by ~31.5% CAGR over FY18–23, ~2.4x higher than domestic growth. It has successfully 
expanded its operations geographically and capitalised on export opportunities, resulting in robust growth. 
Given the huge export potential in flexible packaging, it is actively working towards it. It exports folding 
cartons but sees limited potential due to extremely high freight cost. In FY23, the share of exports in total 
revenue stood at 25% as against 14% in FY18. It is adding new export customers given its reach, innovation, 
and greater respect for Indian quality and service. It exports mainly to Europe, Middle East, and parts of 
Africa. The management is looking to expand further into North America as it sees a lot of opportunity there. 
We expect the addition of new customers and geographic expansion to aid the growth momentum in TCPL's 
export market. 
 
Valuation and view 
We initiate coverage with a ‘BUY’ rating, given its leading position in folding cartons, a wide product basket, 
and strong execution track record. Its medium-term growth prospects to be significantly enhanced by a 
clear vision, a management team with a proven track record, higher market share, better supply chains, the 
commissioning of a new flexible packaging line which is likely to drive volume growth. Over FY23–25, we 
expect a sales/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 17%/17%/25%. We expect EBITDA margin to remain steady at 16% with 
the possibility of positive operating leverage. The stock trades at 8.5x FY25E EPS at the CMP — a 
considerable discount to its peers with a comparable product profile. Given the improved earnings visibility 
and discounted valuations, we value the stock at INR2,209 (13x FY25 earnings — in line with its historical 
average), at a 52% upside from its CMP. 

Year to March  FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Revenues (INR Cr) 904 1,086 1,475 1,654 2,014 

Rev growth (%) 1.6 20.1 35.8 12.2 21.7 

EBITDA (INR Cr) 133 154 236 262 323 

Adjusted PAT (INR Cr) 33 47 98 115 155 

P/E (x) 39.4 27.9 13.4 11.5 8.5 

EV/EBITDA (x) 11.7 11.0 7.7 6.6 5.1 

RoACE (%) 13.3 14.0 17.3 19.8 20.9 

RoAE (%) 11.8 14.8 25.2 23.6 25.9 
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Business Structure 

 
TCPL diversified from folding cartons to flexible packaging in 2017 and rigid packaging (by acquiring COPPL) in 2022. It is well-placed to capture 

rising demand in the consumption sector. It ranks among the top two companies in folding cartons and is one of the fastest growing firms in 

the flexible packaging space. 

We expect TCPL to clock ~17% sales CAGR over FY23–25, led by:  

• The folding carton segment will grow at 1.5x industry growth driven by market share gains, better supply chains, and capacity expansion 
in line with growing demand.  

• Amid the global thrust on sustainability, there is a shift towards paperboard-based packaging and sustainable laminates. This is expected 
to trigger another leg of high growth for the industry.  

• Consolidation of capacities in favour of environmentally friendly technologies is expected to lower competition. 

• The flexible packaging segment is set to clock 31% CAGR over FY23–25, driven by the faster absorption of the second line and 
commissioning of the third line in FY24. TCPL started commercial production of eco-friendly polythene (PE) blown films, which can be an 
additional growth lever.  

With higher contribution from the flexible packaging segment, EBITDA margin is likely to dip, but absolute EBITDA can still grow. However, 

the focus on value-added products and operating leverage benefits can cushion margin as it ramps up capacities. We expect a stable EBITDA 

margin over FY23–25. 

A strong operational performance and stable margin profile to boost net profit by ~25% CAGR over FY23–25. 

Over the next two years, the management expects an annual improvement of 10–15 days in working capital days (WCD).  

Return ratios and cash flow to improve along with lower capex and steady margin. 

We expect consolidated leverage (debt-to-equity ratio) to touch 0.8x in FY25 from 1.1x in FY23 due to an improvement in operating profit 

and no addition to debt. 

At the CMP (INR1,450), the stock trades at 8.5x FY25E EPS and 5.1x FY25E EV/EBITDA.  

We initiate coverage on the stock and recommend a ‘BUY’ with a TP of INR2,209, valuing the company at 13x FY25E earnings. 

 

 

With strong demand and the company's 

constant focus on product innovation and 

capacity expansion, we anticipate TCPL's 

growth momentum to continue across all of its 

segments. 

 
With the introduction of new products and 

an expansion of flexible packaging and 

folding carton capacity, revenue would rise 

to INR 2014cr from INR 1475cr. 

 
We forecast consolidated revenue to 

increase by 17%, EBITDA to grow by 

17% and PAT to rise by 25% over 

FY23–25e. 

 
 INR Cr FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E   INR Cr FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E    FY25E Target 

Revenue 
1,086 1,475 1,654 2,014 

 ROACE (%) 
                             

14  

                             

17  

                             

20  

                     

21  
 P/E (x) 13x 2,209 

EBITDA 
                          

154  

                          

236  

                          

262  

                  

323  
 OCF 

                             

90  

                             

16  

                          

244  

                  

234  
       

EBITDA 

margin (%) 

                             

14  

                             

16  

                             

16  

                     

16  
 Net D/E ratio 1.1 1.1 0.8 0.5     

PAT 47 98 115 155           
 

At CMP, 25E P/E is 8.5x  FY25E RoACE of 21%  At target price, FY25E P/E is 13x 

 

 
 

Upside: 52% 
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Focus Charts 

Exhibit 1: Consol. revenue CAGR of 17% over FY23-FY25E  
aided by strong growth across segments 

Exhibit 2: Folding Carton revenue to increase at steady pace   

  
  
Exhibit 3: Flexible packaging revenue to register 31% CAGR over 

FY23-25E  
Exhibit 4: Folding carton dominates the revenue mix with 

over 70% share 

  
  

Exhibit 5: EBITDA margin to remain stable despite flexible 
packaging revenue growth 

Exhibit 6: Exports to outpace domestic growth   
 

  
Source: Company, Nuvama Wealth Research 

*= Charts are based on our assumptions 
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Exhibit 7: Return ratios to improve over FY23-FY25E on the  
back of better profitability 

Exhibit 8: Better cash flow generation, working capital  
management, and steady debt level to lower debt/equity  

to 0.8x by FY25E 

  
  

Exhibit 9: Working Capital days to witness gradual 
improvement 

Exhibit 10: Increased utilisation to improve asst turn 

  
 

Source: Company, Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Investment Rationale 
 

I. Strong client base spanning multiple sectors 
 

TCPL Packaging (TCPL) caters to a wide range of industries, including FMCG, tobacco, and liquor. Sales concentration from the 

top three industries — FMCG, tobacco, and F&B — is high. While this signifies higher sector concentration, it is mitigated to an 

extent by its long-term association with clients and reputed client base. From a single segment (tobacco) and client (Godfrey 

Phillips India), it now caters to more than 150 clients from multiple sectors in the folding carton segment. The FMCG and F&B 

industry contributes 55-60% to total revenue, followed by tobacco and pharma. In FY17, it forayed into the flexible packaging 

segment, thus diversifying its client base. Its top clients include HUL, Colgate, Mondelez, Nestle etc. It has been leveraging its 

long-standing relationships (spanning over 32 years) with marquee clients across industries to gain a higher wallet share. Future 

revenue growth for the industry is expected to be driven by a greater share of organised retail as well as rural penetration, and 

the resultant increase in the market size of the food processing industry: the largest domestic consumer of packaging products. 

Consolidation of capacities in favour of environmentally friendly technologies is expected to lower competition. Being one of the 

larger players, with better technology and know-how, it is well poised to gain from this technology transition and growth in 

demand. 

 

Exhibit 11: Folding carton dominates the revenue pie Exhibit 12: FMCG , F&B accounts ~60% of revenue 

  
Source: Company, Nuvama Wealth Research 

 
Exhibit 13: Marquee Clients across Industries 
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II. Constant capex and product introductions to drive growth 
 

TCPL incurred INR433cr over FY19–23 as it undertook several greenfield and brownfield expansion projects across India. It spent 

INR110cr over FY21–22 to double its flexible packaging capacity and strengthen its backward integration. Faster absorption of 

expanded capacity has forced it to add an additional line in its flexible packaging plant, further expanding capacity by 50%. The 

focus is on improving plant utilisation and launching products. It commenced commercial production at its Silvassa factory in 

1989–90. It raised capacity over time and expanded its manufacturing presence across India from a single location. In FY23, 

installed capacity stood at 1lk mtpa. An additional flexible packaging production line is expected to be commercialised soon. It 

plans to debottleneck to boost capacity by 15% in folding carton segment. When compared to its local peers, TCPL is the third 

largest in terms of installed capacity behind Parksons Packaging (owned by Warburg Pincus) and Borkar Packaging with 1.5lk 

mtpa installed capacity each. However, in terms of revenue, it is the second biggest folding carton player in India.  

 

To diversify and tap the growth opportunity in the expanding smartphone and electronics sector, it acquired an 89% stake in 

Creative Offset Printers Pvt (COPPL), which has a presence in the high-margin rigid box space. COPPL supplies boxes to leading 

mobile companies such as Samsung and clocked a revenue of ~INR32cr in FY23. Multiple customers have been successfully 

onboarded in this segment. TCPL anticipates a higher wallet share in coming quarters. Although this business is operating at a 

loss, it can generate 18–20% EBITDA and 20–25% RoCE as it scales. The management feels COPPL’s capacity is under-utilised. It 

aims to grow revenue to 3x over the next two-to-three years by adding additional clients and launching various products at a 

minimal investment. 

 

Exhibit 14: Consistent capex to tap growing demand Exhibit 15: Asset turn continue to improve  

  

 

Exhibit 16: Folding carton installed capacity of top 3 players in 
India 

Exhibit 17: TCPL is the 2nd largest player in folding carton 
in India  

 
 

Source: Industry, Nuvama Wealth Research 
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III. Adoption of leading technology offers an advantage over competitors 

 

Its strong technical expertise (to capture trends in the packaging industry) and a manufacturing and distribution network (to meet 

demand) allowed TCPL to grow despite challenging conditions. Generally, a converter business sees steady margins. It can 

improve with value addition and creative offerings. During our visit to its Silvassa plant, we observed that most machines were 

imported from Europe, especially from Italy and Germany. A couple of them were from China and India. It uses 10 colour printing 

machines which are utilised by a limited number of local players.  To capitalise on industry trends, TCPL formed a subsidiary: TCPL 

Innofilms Pvt (TIPL). It has set up a state-of-the-art innovative polythene blown film line, imported from Germany, at its Silvassa 

plant. This film is based on machine-direction orientation technology, which is environmentally friendly and capable to produce 

recyclable packaging. This is one of a kind, enabling TCPL to be among the few domestic companies to be equipped with such a 

capability. At present, most flexible packaging consists of multiple polymers, rendering it non-recyclable. TCPL aims to use a single 

polymer, while satisfying all barrier and functional requirements, aiding the transition to recyclable packaging. Considering the 

crisis in plastic waste disposal, there is increasing pressure on brand owners to adopt recyclable packaging, resulting in higher 

offtake for TCPL’s products. When compared to traditional packaging materials, recyclable products typically command a 50% 

higher realisation. It will use part of the polythene blown film for captive consumption and the rest will be exported. Based on 

demand, it will contemplate further investments to manufacture this innovative product. 

 

Exhibit 18: Sustainability Initiatives – Paper Board 

 
 

Exhibit 19: Sustainability Initiatives – Paper Board 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Exhibit 20: Sustainability Initiatives – Flexible Packaging  

 

 
 

Exhibit 21: Adoption of leading technology offers an advantage over competitors 

 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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IV. Biggest beneficiary of the consolidation in the folding carton industry  
 

This unorganised and largely small-scale industry is highly labour intensive, fragmented, and caters to low volume requirements. 

This is in sharp contrast to the global market where the industry is dominated by leading players who provide end-to-end 

integrated services right from manufacturing paperboard, converting it into boxes, and collecting the waste for recycling. Despite 

a heterogeneous mix of players, some scaled-up packaging manufacturers have started embracing the latest in technology and 

advancements that exist globally. As the current needs of the Indian market are starkly different from global packaging 

requirements, these organised manufacturers are tailoring their offerings keeping the domestic consumer in mind. A large section 

of the industry still possesses limited technological capabilities — a key impediment to growth. 

 

The unorganised sector has been weakened by i) rollout of GST, ii) demonetisation, iii) the financial crisis of 2018–19, and iv) the 

COVID-19 pandemic. A battered unorganised sector, coupled with the need for investing in new technologies and sustainable 

packaging solutions, led to a faster than anticipated growth in market share for the organised sector. TCPL is one of the biggest 

beneficiaries of this disruption. 

 

The inevitable shift from the traditional/unorganised sector is already evident in the gradual evolution of the packaging industry 

in India, with clear market leaders in respective sub-segments. A large part of the growth in the industry is thus a direct outcome 

of this transformational shift. Despite this visible transition over the last decade from a 70% unorganised share, 45–50% of this 

industry remains unorganised. This provides a significant opportunity for leading players to consolidate the market. There is 

intense competition among smaller players (sub-USD10mn) at the regional level who are facing competitive pressures and looking 

for growth avenues due to a stagnant business performance. Larger players have access to high-end printing technology and are 

integrated with customer teams at three levels (pre-press design and artwork, procurement teams, and automated packaging 

plant operations), which brings in some switching cost to keep the competition at bay. 

 

While small to medium sized players, with low bargaining power, are likely be impacted more, bigger players like TCPL (catering 

to larger demand segments like FMCG), with high economies of scale should be able to maintain their bargaining power. 

The packaging industry in India is slowly, but steadily, coming up to speed with the mature global market. It has historically been 

one of the most consistently growing sectors. With large-scale opportunities emanating from both retail and e-retail, the coming 

of age of the Indian packaging industry will usher transformation in the very nature of the industry as organised players stand to 

gain ground displacing smaller dispersed participants. 

 

Exhibit 22: Organised shares consistently increasing Exhibit 23: Limited player with large scale in packaging  

 
 

Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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India is gaining international attention 
Globally, packaging is a highly organised and mature market, as packaging penetration is quite high. For growth, a number of 

leading manufacturers are pursuing inorganic opportunities or establishing a presence in emerging / developing markets. In 

recent years, a strong consolidation drive has been observable. While this has been a recurring theme in the developed 

economies of North America and Europe, M&A activity has recently expanded to other emerging markets. As a result, M&A 

activity in India's packaging industry has increased as a growing number of multinational corporations have established or seek 

to establish a presence in the region. 

 

Exhibit 24: M&A transactions in the packaging space in India (since 2012): 

Year  Target Company   Segment   Bidder  

2012  Uniglobe Packaging   Flexible Packaging   Amcor  

2012  Interlabels   Labels   Skanem  

2012  Neutral Glass & Allied (70% Stake)   Glass Packaging   Gerresheimer  

2012  Ruby Macons   Paper   MeadWestvaco  

2012  Webtech Industries (51% Stake)   Labels   Huhtamaki  

2012  Triveni Polymers (75% Stake)   Pharma Packaging (Plastic)   Gerresheimer  

2013  Parikh Packaging (60% Stake   Flexible Packaging   Constantia Flexibles  

2013  Janus Packaging (65% Stake)   Janus Packaging (65% Stake)   Edelmann  

2014  Positive Packaging   Flexible Packaging   Huhtamaki  

2015  Packaging India   Flexible Packaging   Amcor  

2015  Kamsri (Pharmaceutical Packaging)   Paper Packaging   Essentra Plc  

2016  Powerband Industries (74% Stake)   Flexible Packaging   Intertape Polymer Group  

2017  Plus Paper Foodpac   Paper Packaging   Nippon Paper  

2017  Max Specialty Films (49% Stake)   Flexible Packaging   Toppan Printing  

2017  Axiom Propack   Closures   Guala Closures  

2017  Oricon Packaging   Closures   Pelliconi  

2019  Essel Propack   speciality packaging   Blackstone   

2020  Shriji Polymers   Pharma Packaging (Plastic)   Creador   

2020  Piramal Glass   Glass Packaging   Blackstone   

2021  Parksons Packaging    Folding Carton    Warburg Pincus  

2022  Jindal Poly Films   Flexible Packaging (Films)  Brookfield  

2023  Polyplex   Flexible Packaging (Films)  AGP Holdco  

Source: Industry, Nuvama Wealth Research 
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V. Huge traction in exports 
 

Exports for TCPL surged by ~31.5% CAGR over FY18–23, ~2.4x higher than domestic growth. It has successfully expanded 

operations geographically and capitalised on export opportunities, resulting in robust growth. Given the huge export potential in 

flexible packaging, it is actively working towards it. TCPL also exports folding cartons but sees limited potential due to extremely 

high freight cost. In FY23, the share of exports in total revenue stood at 25% as against 14% in FY18. It is adding new export 

customers given its reach, innovation, and greater respect for Indian quality and service. It mainly exports to Europe, Middle East, 

and parts of Africa. The management is looking to expand further into North America as it sees a lot of opportunity there. 

 

China is the world's largest exporter and manufacturer of packaging materials and products. While trade in the sector was 

severely hit by the COVID-19 pandemic, China's isolation forced packaging companies around the world to evaluate supply chain 

vulnerabilities, hastening relocation of their businesses and sourcing to other developing nations like India. As most domestic 

organised players use European machinery, they can offer the highest quality at affordable prices. Our interactions with various 

companies, particularly exporters, indicate that western companies are willing to pay a premium for non-Chinese goods if they 

can match the quality standards. The management said it can expand capacity, if necessary, to meet export demand.  

 

TCPL onboarded Dr Andreas Blaschke, with over three decades of global experience, as an independent director. As core board 

member of Europe’s Mayr-Melnhof Karton (revenue: ~EUR5bn in CY22), he shaped the international expansion of MM Group 

from a regional to a global packaging player. We expect his experience and expertise in the global packaging space to help TCPL 

unfold its export growth strategy. Over FY18–23, the export business clocked 31.5% CAGR, given healthy global demand. We 

expect the addition of new customers and geographic expansion to aid the growth momentum in TCPL's export market. 

 

Exhibit 25: Export growth boosted by China Plus One and global packaging demand 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

Exhibit 26: In five years, quarterly average exports multiplied by three to four times 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

96 
120 

146 

199 

250 

376 

425 

561 

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E

12 
25 28 29 30 31 32 31 35 36 

50 47 45 
57 57 60 

52 56 61 

84 
91 

75 

90 

117 

Q
1

FY
1

8

Q
2

FY
1

8

Q
3

FY
1

8

Q
4

FY
1

8

Q
1

FY
1

9

Q
2

FY
1

9

Q
3

FY
1

9

Q
4

FY
1

9

Q
1

FY
2

0

Q
2

FY
2

0

Q
3

FY
2

0

Q
4

FY
2

0

Q
1

FY
2

1

Q
2

FY
2

1

Q
3

FY
2

1

Q
4

FY
2

1

Q
1

FY
2

2

Q
2

FY
2

2

Q
3

FY
2

2

Q
4

FY
2

2

Q
1

FY
2

3

Q
2

FY
2

3

Q
3

FY
2

3

Q
4

FY
2

3

INR in Cr  

INR in Cr  



 

 

Long Term Recommendation 
TCPL Packaging Ltd. 

Proxy play to consumption 

13 Nuvama Group has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Professional Clients Group. This report has been prepared by the Professional Clients Group. 

 

 

VI. Financial performance to improve further  
 

We expect 17% revenue CAGR over FY23–25 due to significant growth across business segments. The management expects the 

folding carton and flexible packaging segment to grow 1.5–2x faster than the industry over FY23–25. It sees multi-fold growth 

(on a small base) in the rigid packaging segment. TCPL is one of the few Indian companies to clock ~17% revenue CAGR in the 

past 15 years. It has never registered a YoY decline in revenue in the last two decades.  

 

We expect an EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 17%/25% over FY23–25. Commissioning of the third line at its flexible packaging unit in FY24, 

recovery in domestic volume growth, and a healthy demand environment will be key growth drivers. TCPL commenced 

production of polythene blown film line at Silvassa. Successful scaling of the blown films and rigid boxes division under COPPL 

will be an added kicker. With higher contribution from the flexible packaging segment, EBITDA margin is likely to dip, but absolute 

EBITDA can still grow. However, the focus on value-added products and operating leverage benefits can cushion margin as it 

ramps up capacities. Its major raw materials are paperboard and polythene. Historically, TCPL has successfully passed on higher 

raw material prices to its customers with a one-month lag. As a result, EBITDA margin remained in the 13–16% range.  

 

TCPL incurred capex of INR433cr over FY19–23 as it undertook several greenfield and brownfield expansion projects across India. 

It spent ~INR100cr over FY21–22 to double its flexible packaging capacity and strengthen its backward integration (Innofilms).  

To tap the growing demand for its products, it is adding an additional line in its flexible packaging plant and debottlenecking in 

the folding carton segment. Capex is pegged at INR100cr and will enhance its flexible packaging/folding carton capacity by 

50%/15%. The management has no plans to raise any debt. It expects its debt level to have peaked out in FY23. As it has achieved 

the desired distribution of its manufacturing facilities across India, capex will predominantly be brownfield. This is likely to 

generate a superior return on incremental capital (RoIC). TCPL’s working capital cycle (~85 days) is higher than industry average 

of 55–60 days due to the pandemic-led supply disruption. The management has guided at a significant improvement in the 

working capital cycle (to below 70 days) over the next two-to-three years. This, along with higher sweating of assets, lead to an 

improved RoCE. 

 

Exhibit 27: Consol. revenue CAGR of 17% over FY23-FY25E  
aided by strong growth across segments 

Exhibit 28: Better cash flow generation, working capital  
management, and steady debt level to lower debt/equity  

to 0.8x by FY25E 

  
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Exhibit 29: Working Capital days to witness gradual 
improvement 

Exhibit 30: Return ratios to improve over FY23-FY25E on the  
back of better profitability 

 
 

Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Valuation and view 
 

Value-added offerings and adoption of new technology have transformed India’s packaging industry from a commodity to a 

solutions provider. With large-scale opportunities from retail and e-retail, India’s packaging industry will mature, with organised 

players displacing smaller dispersed players. TCPL is one of the few Indian companies to have clocked ~17% revenue CAGR in the 

last 15 years. Its medium-term growth prospects to be significantly enhanced by a clear vision and a management team with a 

proven track record, higher market share and better supply chains, the commissioning of a new line for flexible packaging, and a 

likely to drive volume growth. A greater emphasis on introducing value-added products through different prototyping and 

expanding its export reach to improve its financial performance.  

 

We expect a revenue/EBITDA/PAT (adjusted) CAGR of 17%/17%/25% over FY23–25. Consistent need for growth capital has kept 

TCPL’s debt levels high. On a relative basis, its debt level has decreased. We expect its debt to have peaked out in FY23 and 

remain at similar levels in the medium term. Improving utilisation rates and enhanced working capital management is likely to 

increase RoCE.  At the CMP, the stock is trading at 8.5x/5.1x FY25E earnings/EBITDA, which is at a discount to its peers with a 

comparable product profile. Given the improved earnings visibility and discounted valuations, we initiate coverage with a BUY 

rating and value the stock at INR2,209 (13x FY25 earnings — in line with its historical average), at a 52% upside from its CMP. 

 

Exhibit 31: Valuation comparison with its listed peers 

Companies CMP 
Mcap 
(in bn) 

P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) CAGR FY23-25E (%) ROE % 

FY23 FY24E FY25E FY23 FY24E FY25E Revenue PAT FY25E 

Domestic (in INR bn)            

Mold-Tek Packaging 1,057 35 44 38 30 26 22 18 16 20 18 

EPL 218 69 34 24 19 13 10 9 12 34 16 

Global (in USD bn)            

International Paper Co  32 11 10 14 14 6 7 7 (4) (27) 7 

Amcor PLC  10 14 23 14 13 13 11 11 1 18 27 

Packaging Corp of America  133 12 11 16 16 7 9 9 (3) (14) 19 

Huhtamaki Oyj  33 4 12 13 12 8 8 8 0 -3 13 

Mayr Melnhof Karton AG  147 3 9 18 10 6 9 6 (5) (13) 12 

TCPL Packaging 1,450 13 12 11 8 8 7 5 17 25 26 

Peer Set Average   19 18 15 11 10 9 4 5 17 

Peer Set Median   12 15 14 8 9 8 1 8 17 

 

Note : Revenue and PAT CAGR for global peers taken in CY numbers are from CY22-CY24 

Source: Bloomberg, Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Key risks 
 

Intense competition  

There is intense competition in the packaging industry given the surfeit of players. While larger, organised players offer products 

at competitive rates due to economies of scale and access to advanced technology, smaller players cater to price-sensitive 

customers locally. Although high customisation partially limits the threat from imports, intense competition may constrain 

scalability, pricing power, and profitability. 

 

Volatility in input prices  

Paper board, a major raw material, takes up the lion’s share of TCPL’s total purchase cost. Raw material prices have remained 

volatile over the years, rising recently due to higher inflation. It has managed to protect margin and grow over FY22–23 given its 

ability to pass on the price increases to its customers. This ability to pass on such price rises in a continuing inflationary 

environment remains key from a margin perspective.  

 

Slower end-user industry growth 

Demand for TCPL's packaging products is closely related to growth in the FMCG sector, a key user industry (which accounts for 

50% of revenue). Any unfavourable scenario, such as a bad monsoon year, may have a negative impact on FMCG demand, which 

in turn will have a negative impact on demand for packaging, resulting in lower revenue and profitability for the company. 
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Exhibit 32: TCPL is trading near its average 1yr forward P/E multiple 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

 

Exhibit 33: TCPL is trading near its average 1yr forward EV/EBITDA multiple 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Unlisted Peer Comparison 

 
Exhibit 34: Revenue growth Trend  

 
 

Exhibit 35: EBITDA margin Trend 

 
 

Exhibit 36: ROE profile of key players  

 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Packaging Industry: Attractive Market with Demand Drivers to Boost Growth 
 

Exhibit 37: Global Annual Consumption ($bn) 

 

 

 

 
 

Exhibit 38: Domestic Annual Consumption ($bn) 

 

 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

 

Key Sector Themes Driving Growth 
• Shift Towards Sustainable Materials: Largest economies are regulating the use of plastics and moving towards recyclable 

plastic. 

• Technological Innovations: Advances in technologies such as digital printing, industrial IoT, connected devices and smart 
sensors are disrupting and propelling the sector forward. 

• Changing Consumer Preferences: eCommerce growth leading to the re-design of packaging to better serve the channel. 
Proliferation of the need for convenience – on-the-go, resealable and microwave ready. 

• Growth in Emerging Markets: Global population increasing as well as ageing require lighter, easier to carry packaging formats. 
Emerging markets to spur growth; APAC projected to account for ~50% of global growth to 2022. 

• Increasing use of Flexible Materials: Flexible packaging expected to exhibit the strongest growth of the various substrates. 
Technological advancements in film, low price point and consumer shift to convenience are behind the outsized growth. 
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Global 
 

Exhibit 39: Market Size of Packaging by Substrate Exhibit 40: Growth Rate of Packaging Markets 

  
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

India 
 

Exhibit 41: Market Size of Packaging by Substrate ($bn) Exhibit 42: Growth Rate of Packaging Markets ($bn) 

  
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 
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Exhibit 43: Value Chain of Packaging players 

 

 
 

Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

 

Exhibit 44: Volume Growth of Cigarette players (YoY) 

 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

 

Exhibit 45: Volume Growth of FMCG companies (YoY) 

 
Source: Nuvama Wealth Research 

 

 

-4%

6%

-1%

-11%

17% 18%

0%

26%

10%

-20%

20%
25%

1%

16%
11%

-17%

6%

0%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

ITC GPI VST

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

Q
1

FY
1

8

Q
2

FY
1

8

3
Q

FY
1

8

4
Q

FY
1

8

Q
1

FY
1

9

Q
2

FY
1

9

3
Q

FY
1

9

4
Q

FY
1

9

Q
1

FY
2

0

Q
2

FY
2

0

3
Q

FY
2

0

4
Q

FY
2

0

Q
1

FY
2

1

Q
2

FY
2

1

3
Q

FY
2

1

4
Q

FY
2

1

Q
1

FY
2

2

Q
2

FY
2

2

3
Q

FY
2

2

4
Q

FY
2

2

1
Q

FY
2

3

2
Q

FY
2

3

3
Q

FY
2

3

4
Q

FY
2

3

1
Q

FY
2

4

HUL Colgate Dabur Godrej Consumer Emami

In % 



 

 

Long Term Recommendation 
TCPL Packaging Ltd. 

Proxy play to consumption 

22 Nuvama Group has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Professional Clients Group. This report has been prepared by the Professional Clients Group. 

 

 

Board of Directors  
 

Name   Designation Details 

Mr. K. K. Kanoria Executive Chairman 
Graduate from Kolkata University with Hons. in Economics and Political 
Science, supervises the dayto-day activities of the Company mainly related 
to policy decisions and financial matters. 

Mr Saket Kanoria Managing Director 
MBA-Finance from George Washington University, USA, supervises and 
controls the day-to-day activities of the Company 

Mr Akshay Kanoriai Executive Director 
Graduate from University of Pennsylvania, USA, supervises the day-to-day 
activities of the Company & Plants and assists the Managing Director on 
various policy / initiative and strategy of the Company. 

Mr Vidur Kanoria Executive Director 

Bachelor of Science in Business Administration, Finance, Operation and 
Technology Management from Boston University. He supervises the day-to-
day activities of the Company and assists the Managing Director on various 
matters. 

Mr Rishav Kanoria Director 
Graduate from University of Pennsylvania, USA and Post Graduate from 
Cornell University, NY, USA 

Dr. Andreas Blaschke Independent Director 

Doctor of Laws from University of Vienna, and Master of Business Studies 
from Vienna University of Business Administration & Economics. Has played 
a leadership role in a leading European Packaging Company. With over 3 
decades of experience he brings a wealth of knowledge and expertise to 
the Board 

Mr Sunil Talati Independent Director 

M.Com, LL.B. and FCA, is a Senior Partner of M/s.Talati & Talati LLP, 
Chartered Accountants, specialised 
in Taxation, Auditing and other professional services. He is also past 
President of I.C.A.I. 

Mr Rabindra Jhunjhunwala Independent Director B.A., LL.B. (Hons.), Partner at Khaitan & Co, a leading law firm. 
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Financials 

 
Year to March (INR Cr)  FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Income from operations               904           1,086           1,475           1,654           2,014  

Direct costs               523              654              888           1,001           1,231  

Gross Profit               381              431              587              653              783  

Employee costs                 90              102              123              136              149  

Other expenses               157              175              228              255              311  

Total Operating expenses               770              931           1,239           1,392           1,691  

EBITDA               133              154              236              262              323  

Depreciation and amortisation                 51                56                64                72                80  

EBIT                 82                98              172              191              244  

Interest expenses                 37                34                47                47                47  

Non-operating Income                   3                  4                10                10                10  

Extraordinary Income                  -                   -                  17                 -                   -    

Profit before tax                 47                68              152              153              206  

Provision for tax                 14                21                41                39                52  

Profit after tax (before MI)                 33                47              110              114              154  

Share of Minority in profits                  -                   (0)                (1)                (1)                (1) 

Profit after tax                 33                47              111              115              155  

Adjusted Profit after tax                 33                47                98              115              155  

Shares outstanding                   1                  1                  1                  1                  1  

Adjusted EPS                 37                52              108              126              170  
      

Common size metrics- as % of net revenues      

Year to March   FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Operating expenses              85.2             85.8             84.0             84.1             84.0  

Depreciation                5.7               5.2               4.3               4.3               4.0  

Interest expenditure                 4.1               3.2               3.2               2.9               2.4  

EBITDA margins              14.8             14.2             16.0             15.9             16.0  

Net profit margins                3.7               4.4               6.7               6.9               7.7  
      

Growth metrics (%)      

Year to March   FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Revenues                1.6             20.1             35.8             12.2             21.7  

EBITDA                 5.9             15.7             52.8             11.2             23.2  

PBT              12.0             43.1             98.2             13.8             34.7  

Net profit               (8.3)            41.4           108.0             16.7             34.5  

EPS               (8.3)            41.4           108.0             16.7             34.5  

 



 

 

Long Term Recommendation 
TCPL Packaging Ltd. 

Proxy play to consumption 

24 Nuvama Group has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Equities and Professional Clients Group. This report has been prepared by the Professional Clients Group. 

 

 

Balance Sheet      (INR cr) 

As on  31st March    FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Equity share capital                   9                  9                  9                  9                  9  

Reserves & surplus               291              331              433              525              649  

Shareholders funds               300              340              442              534              658  

Total Debt               251              391              497              497              497  

Other Long Term Liabilities                 29                26                23                23                23  

Deferred Tax Liabilities                 27                33                36                36                36  

Minority interest                  -                    2                  2                  2                  2  

Sources of funds               608              792           1,000           1,092           1,216  

Gross block               621              759              816              916           1,016  

Depreciation               173              218              282              354              434  

Net block               448              540              534              562              582  

Capital work in progress                 11                48                44                44                44  

Total fixed assets               459              588              578              606              627  

Investments                 18                23                67                67                67  

Inventories               145              183              241              257              296  

Sundry debtors               177              228              295              318              370  

Cash and equivalents                   6                11                  7                91              156  

Loans and advances                 49                56                29                32                39  

Total current assets               395              502              639              764              928  

Sundry creditors and others               141              166              162              217              264  

Provisions               105              132                55                61                75  

Total CL & provisions               246              299              217              278              338  

Net current assets               149              203              422              486              589  

Misc expenditure                  -                   -                   -                   -                   -    

Uses of funds               608              792           1,000           1,092           1,216  

Book value per share (INR)               330              374              485              587              723  

      

Cash flow statement      

Year to March     FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Operating Profit After Tax Before WC changes               120              134              195              224              272  

WC Changes                 30               (44)            (179)               20               (38) 

CFO               150                90                16              244              234  

CFI                (38)            (176)              (87)              (90)              (90) 

CFF              (121)               91                67               (70)              (78) 

Total Cash Flow                (10)                 5                 (4)               83                65  
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Ratios      

Year to March      FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

ROAE (%)              11.8             14.8             25.2             23.6             25.9  

ROACE (%)              13.3             14.0             17.3             19.8             20.9  

Debtors (days)              71.5             76.5             73.1             70.1             67.1  

Current ratio                1.5               1.6               2.6               2.5               2.5  

Debt/Equity                0.8               1.1               1.1               0.9               0.8  

Inventory (days)                 58                62                60                57                54  

Payable (days)                 67                65                48                48                48  

Cash conversion cycle (days)                 63                73                85                79                73  

Debt/EBITDA                1.9               2.5               2.1               1.9               1.5  

Adjusted debt/Equity                0.8               1.1               1.1               0.9               0.8  

      

Valuation Parameters      

Year to March     FY21   FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E  

Diluted EPS  (INR)                 37                52              108              126              170  

Y-o-Y growth (%)                  (8)               41              108                17                34  

Diluted P/E (x)                 39                28                13                11                  9  

Price/BV(x)                4.4               3.9               3.0               2.5               2.0  

EV/Sales (x)                1.5               1.2               0.9               0.8               0.7  

EV/EBITDA (x)                 12                11               7.7               6.6               5.1  

Diluted shares O/S                0.9               0.9               0.9               0.9               0.9  

Basic EPS                 37                52              108              126              170  

Basic PE (x)                 39                28                13                11                  9  
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Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited (Formerly known as Edelweiss Broking Limited) ("NWIL") or (“Research Entity”) a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 

(CIN No U65100GJ2008PLC077462) having its Registered office situated at 201 to 203, Zodiac Plaza, Xavier College Road, Off C G Road, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380009. It  is regulated by 

the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, depository services and related activities. The business of NWIL and its Associates 

(list available on www.nuvamawealth.com) are organized around five broad business groups: Credit including Housing and SME Finance, Commodities, Financial Markets, Asset 

Management and Life Insurance 

 

Broking services offered by Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited under SEBI Registration No. INZ 000005231. Name of the Compliance Officer: Mr Srijith Menon, Email address: 

complianceofficer.nwil@nuvama.com. Corporate Office Eight Floor 801 to 804, Inspire BKC G Block, BKC Main Road, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai-400051 

 

This Report has been prepared by Nuvama Wealth and Investment Limited (Formerly Edelweiss Broking Limited) [NWIL] in the capacity of a Research Analyst having SEBI Registration 

No. INH000011103 and distributed as per SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014. This report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial 

instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction. The information contained herein is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable. This report is 

provided for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this 

information. Each recipient of this report should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies 

referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The investment 

discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. 

 

This information is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or 

indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or 

entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 

regulation or which would subject NWIL and associates / group companies to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this report in certain 

jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this report comes, should observe, any such restrictions. The information given in this report is as of the date 

of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NWIL 

reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. NWIL or any of its associates / group companies shall not be in any 

way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. NWIL is committed to providing independent 

and transparent recommendation to its clients. Neither NWIL nor any of its associates, group companies, directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 

whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including loss of revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Our proprietary trading 

and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance .The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this report are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views 

expressed in the report. The information provided in these reports remains, unless otherwise stated, the copyright of NWIL. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts and other 

Intellectual Properties, remains the property and copyright of NWIL and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written permission 

of the copyright holders. 

 

NWIL shall not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any reason including network (Internet) reasons or snags in the system, 

break down of the system or any other equipment, server breakdown, maintenance shutdown, breakdown of communication services or inability of the NWIL to present the data. In 

no event shall NWIL be liable for any damages, including without limitation direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection 

with the data presented by the NWIL through this report. We offer our research services to clients as well as our prospects. Though this report is disseminated to all the customers 

simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. We will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. 

 

NWIL and its associates, officer, directors, and employees, research analyst (including relatives) worldwide may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell 

the securities thereof, of company(ies), mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a 

market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company(ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or have other 

potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of publication of research report or at the time of public 

appearance. (c) NWIL may have proprietary long/short position in the above mentioned scrip(s) and therefore should be considered as interested. (d). The views provided herein are 

general in nature and do not consider risk appetite or investment objective of any particular investor; readers are requested to take independent professional advice before investing. 

This should not be construed as invitation or solicitation to do business with NWIL. (e) Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of 

NWIL or provide any assurance of returns to investors and clients. 

 

NWIL or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWIL or its associates may have managed or co-managed public offering of 

securities for the subject company in the past 12 months. NWIL or its associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 

from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWIL or its associates may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 

banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past 12 months. NWIL or its associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company 

or third party in connection with the research report. Research analyst or his/her relative or NWIL’s associates may have financial interest in the subject company. NWIL, its associates, 

research analyst and his/her relative may have other potential/material conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions at the time of 

publication of research report or at the time of public appearance. 

 

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in securities 

such as ADRs and Currency Derivatives, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

 

Research analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject Company: No 

 

NWIL has financial interest in the subject companies: No 

 

NWIL’s Associates may have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 

research report. 
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Research analyst or his/her relative has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of research report: No 

 

NWIL has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of research report: No 

 

Subject company may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

 

There were no instances of non-compliance by NWIL on any matter related to the capital markets, resulting in significant and material disciplinary action during the last three years. A 

graph of daily closing prices of the securities is also available at www.nseindia.com 

 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their 

securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

 

DISCLAIMERS FOR INTERNATIONAL JURISDICTION 

 

Disclaimer for U.S. Persons 

The content of the website does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or solicitation of any investments or investment services and/or shall 

not be considered as an advertisement tool. "U.S. Persons" are generally defined as a natural person, residing in the United States or any entity organized or incorporated under the 

laws of the United States. US Citizens living abroad may also be deemed "US Persons" under certain rules. THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place 

reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. This communication is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed 

and may contain confidential or privileged information. The document is intended to be educational only and not for a marketing or prospecting purpose. The views and opinions 

expressed as part of this presentation do not necessarily state or reflect those of Nuvama, its holding company(ies), subsidiaries and associates including entities in overseas jurisdictions.  

 

The content of the website or any information contained therein must not be distributed, published, reproduced, or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. 

The content of the website must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not qualified institutional investor. Any investment or investment activity to which this website relates, 

is available only to qualified institutional investor and will be engaged only with qualified institutional investor. Any person who is not a qualified institutional investor should not act or 

rely on this website or any of its contents 

 

Disclaimer for U.K. Persons: 

The content of the website has not been approved by an authorized person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ("FSMA"). In the United Kingdom, this 

document is intended for (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) of the FSMA (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 

(the “Order”); (b) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (including high net worth companies and unincorporated associations); and (c) any other persons to whom it 

may otherwise lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”). THIS document IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place 

reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. This communication is intended solely for the person to whom it is addressed 

and may contain confidential or privileged information. The content of the document is intended to be educational only and not for a marketing or prospecting purpose. The views and 

opinions expressed as part of this document do not necessarily state or reflect those of Nuvama, its holding company (ies), subsidiaries and associates including entities in overseas 

jurisdictions.  

 

Disclaimer for Canadian Persons 

The content of the website is NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. IT IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE PERMITTED CLIENTS ONLY (as defined in National 

Instrument 31-103 ("NI 31-103")) who are resident in the Province of Ontario, Canada (an "Ontario Permitted Client"). Any products or services described in this document are made 

available only in accordance with applicable Canadian securities law and only where they may be lawfully offered for sale. If the person accessing this document is not an Ontario 

Permitted Client, as specified above, then the recipient should not access the same. Nuvama and its group companies is relying on an exemption from the adviser and/or dealer 

registration requirements under NI 31-103 available to certain international advisers and/or dealers. Please be advised that (i) Nuvama and its group companies is not registered in the 

Province of Ontario to trade in securities nor is it registered in the Province of Ontario to provide advice with respect to securities; (ii) Nuvama’s head office or principal place of business 

is located in India; (iii) all or substantially all of Nuvama's assets may be situated outside of Canada; (iv) there may be difficulty enforcing legal rights against Nuvama because of the 

above; and (v) the name and address of Nuvama Group’s agent for service of process in the Province of Ontario is: Bamac Services Inc., 181 Bay Street, Suite 2100, Toronto, Ontario 

M5J 2T3 Canada. The content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. This communication 

must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not PERMITTED CLIENTS. Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant 

persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a PERMITTED CLIENTS should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. 

 

Disclaimer for UAE Persons 

The content of the website is INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION TO THE INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS. Further, 

the information in this document does not constitute a public offer of securities in the United Arab Emirates and is not intended to be a public offer. The website has not been approved 

by or filed with the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates, the Securities and Commodities Authority of the United Arab Emirates or the Dubai Financial Services Authority. The 

content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. The website must not be acted on or relied 

on by persons who are not INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED INVESTORS. Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and 

will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a INSTITUTIONAL QUALIFIED INVESTORS should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. The 

content of the website must not be distributed, published, reproduced or disclosed (in whole or in part) by recipients to any other person. The website must not be acted on or relied 

on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in 

only with relevant persons. Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this communication or any of its contents. 
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Disclaimer for Australia Persons 

Any information set out on the website is only intended for persons who are “Professional Investors” as described in Section 761(G) of the Corporations Act 2001 (as amended). It is 

not intended to for any other class of persons and may not be relied upon by such persons and is therefore not intended for private individuals or those who would be classified as 

Retail Clients. All information on the website is general information only and is not to be considered any form of advice (whether investment or otherwise) or a recommendation, 

solicitation, or an offer to purchase or sell investments or related financial products or any financial services. The receiver of the website should make their own decisions based upon 

their own financial objectives and financial resources and, if in any doubt, should seek advice from an appropriate independent advisor. Nuvama and its group companies does not hold 

an Australian Financial Services License and is not licensed in Australia to provide financial product advice or services and is relying on “limited connection relief exemption” when 

dealing with “Professional Investors” (Wholesale client category) in Australia. 

 

Disclaimer for Singapore Persons 

The content of the website IS INTENDED SOLELY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ONLY TO THE INSTITUTIONAL OR ACCREDITED INVESTORS ONLY AND IS NOT MEANT FOR RETAIL INVESTORS 

AS DEFINED UNDER THE SECURITIES AND FUTURES ACT “SFA”. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, distribute, or take any action or place reliance on it. If you have 

received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. Any such information contained or discussed in the document is subject to change and Nuvama and its 

group companies shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information made available or to supply any correction therewith. In no event will Nuvama and its group companies 

be liable for any special direct or indirect or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility 

of such damages. The company and its employees mentioned in these communications cannot be held liable for any error’s inaccuracies and/or omission howsoever caused. Any 

opinion or advice if any herein is made on a general basis and is subject to change without notice. The information provided in this document may contain optimistic statements 

regarding future events or future financial performance of countries, markets, or companies. You must make your own financial assessment of the relevance, accuracy and adequacy 

of the information provided if any in this document. This document has not been reviewed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore “MAS”. 

 

Additional Marketing Disclaimer for all other International Jurisdiction: 

The content of this website is restricted in certain jurisdictions and does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase 

or subscribe for, by anyone in any jurisdiction in which such an offer or solicitation is not authorised or may not lawfully be made (without compliance with any registration or other 

legal requirements) or in which the person making such offer or solicitation is not qualified to do so or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such offer in any jurisdiction. The 

above information is for general guidance only, it is the responsibility of receivers to inform themselves as to any income or other tax consequences arising in the jurisdictions in which 

they are resident or domiciled or have any other presence for tax purposes, as well as any foreign exchange or other fiscal, or legal or regulatory restrictions which are relevant to their 

particular circumstances in connection with the acquisition, holding or disposal of any securities if any mentioned in this document. This document is strictly private and confidential 

and may not be reproduced or use for any other purpose and not be provided to any person other than the recipient thereof. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, 

distribute, or take any action or place reliance on it. If you have received this communication by error, please notify the sender immediately. Any such information contained or discussed 

on the website is subject to change and Nuvama Group or any of its Directors, Employees, agents or representatives shall not have any responsibility to maintain the information made 

available or to supply any correction therewith. In no event will Nuvama Group or any of its Directors, Employees, agents or representatives, be liable for any special direct or indirect 

or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information made available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages. The company and its 

employees mentioned in these communications cannot be held liable for any error’s inaccuracies and/or omission howsoever caused. Any opinion or advice herein is made on a general 

basis and is subject to change without notice. The information provided in this website may contain optimistic statements regarding future events or future financial performance of 

countries, markets, or companies. You must make your own financial assessment of the relevance, accuracy and adequacy of the information provided therein. 

 

INVESTMENT IN SECURITIES MARKET ARE SUBJECT TO MARKET RISKS. READ ALL THE RELATED DOCUMENTS CAREFULLY BEFORE 

INVESTING. 
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